Attachment B



<u>AGREEMENT</u>

Division 005000

THIS AGREEMENT, hereinafter called "Agreement" (sometimes referred to as "CONTRACT" or "contract"), is made by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and AVILA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement is the date it is executed by the Resource Management Agency Director.

THE COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 SCOPE OF WORK

CONTRACTOR shall, within the time stipulated, perform the contract as herein defined and shall furnish all work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services to construct and complete in a good, expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the Project:

855 EAST LAUREL DRIVE-EMERGENCY SHELTER, PROJECT NO. 8875, BID NO. 10736.

All work shall be completed in strict conformance with the plans, specifications, and working details prepared by WESTON MILES ARCHITECTS, and the provisions of the documents listed in Article 6 below, and to the satisfaction of COUNTY.

ARTICLE 2 TIME FOR START AND FINAL COMPLETION

CONTRACTOR shall commence the work on the starting date established in the Notice to Proceed. The CONTRACTOR shall achieve Final Completion of the entire Work no later than Three Hundred Thirty (330) days from the date of commencement. Additionally, CONTRACTOR shall coordinate their work with all other contractors whose work is affected by the scope of work defined in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to provide appropriate labor, hours, rates, materials, and equipment in response to adjustments in the Project Schedule made by the Monterey County RMA Deputy Director of Public Works, Parks & Facilities or his/her designee during the course of the project in order to maintain the required progress.

ARTICLE 3 CONTRACT PRICE

County shall pay CONTRACTOR as full consideration for the performance of the contract, subject to any additions or deductions as provided in the contract documents referenced in ARTICLE 6 COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT below, the Stipulated Sum of (written amount):

FIVE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE DOLLARS,

\$5,760,231.

The Stipulated Sum is based on the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by County:

ALTERNATE BID #1

Unit prices, if any:

TABLE OF UNIT COSTS

Item	Description	Unit	Cost/unit
1	Excavate soils	Cubic yards	\$13
2	Off haul soils	Cubic yards	\$39

Allowances included in the Stipulated Sum, if any: (N/A)

ARTICLE 4 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

THE PARTIES AGREE THAT IN CASE ALL THE WORK CALLED FOR UNDER THE CONTRACT IN ALL PARTS AND REQUIREMENTS IS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DAMAGE WILL BE SUSTAINED BY COUNTY, AND THAT IT IS AND WILL BE IMPRACTICABLE AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO DETERMINE THE ACTUAL DAMAGE WHICH COUNTY WILL THEREBY SUSTAIN. THE PARTIES THEREFORE AGREE THAT CONTRACTOR WILL PAY TO COUNTY THE SUM SET FORTH IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, IF ANY, FOR EACH CALENDAR DAY OF DELAY UNTIL THE WORK IS COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED. CONTRACTOR AND HIS/HER/ITS SURETY SHALL BE LIABLE FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT THEREOF. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO PAY SAID LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ESTABLISHED HEREIN, AND FURTHER AGREES THAT COUNTY MAY DEDUCT THE AMOUNT THEREOF FROM ANY MONIES DUE OR THAT MAY BECOME DUE CONTRACTOR UNDER THE CONTRACT.

ARTICLE 5 NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS

COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract and is entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification as provided in Public Contract Code Section 9201.

ARTICLE 6 COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT

The contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are component parts of the contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

- Notice to Bidders
- Instructions to Bidders
- Bid, as accepted
- List of Subcontractors
- Noncollusion Declaration
- Workers' Compensation Certificate
- Contractor's Certification of Good Faith Effort to Employ Monterey Bay Area Residents
- Written Plan to Recruit Monterey Bay Area Residents, when applicable
- · Bid Bond or Bidder's Security
- Agreement
- Performance Bond
- Payment Bond
- Insurance Certificates and Endorsements
- Iran Contracting Act Certification
- Bidder Certifications
- Guaranty

- Division 007100 General Conditions, Bid No. 10736
- Division 007300 Supplementary Conditions, Bid No. 10736
- Specifications and Drawings as Prepared by WESTON MILES ARCHITECTS (refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement that lists Section, Title, Date and Pages for Specifications; Number, Title and Date for Drawings.)
- As issued, Project Addenda Nos: 1,2 3,4

All of the contract documents referenced above are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the contract documents referenced above and not by others shall be done as if required by all.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed four (4) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall be for all purposes deemed an original thereof, on the dates set forth below.

ARTICLE 7 - NOTICES

All notices to CONTRACTOR and COUNTY (including requests, demands, approvals or other communications other than ordinary course Project communications) in connection with the Project shall be in writing and shall include the word "NOTICE" in the subject line and shall be directed as follows.

County of Monterey RMA- Public Works, Parks and Facilities Attn: Dave Pratt, Project Manager 1441 Schilling Place, Second Floor Salinas, California 93901

Contractor

Avila Construction Company Attn: Michael J. Avila 12 Thomas Owens Way, Suite 200 Monterey, CA 93940

- A. Notice shall be sufficiently given for all purposes as follows:
- 1. When personally delivered to the recipient, notice is effective on delivery.
- 2. When mailed by certified mail with return receipt requested, notice is effective on receipt if delivery is confirmed by a return receipt.
- 3. When delivered by reputable delivery service, with charges prepaid or charged to the sender's account, notice is effective on delivery if delivery is confirmed by the delivery service.
- 4. Notice by facsimile or electronic mail shall not be allowed or constitute "Notice" under this Section.
- B. Any correctly addressed notice that is refused, unclaimed, or undeliverable because of an act or omission of the party to be notified shall be considered to be effective as of the first date that the notice was refused, unclaimed, or considered undeliverable by the postal authorities, messenger, or overnight delivery service.
- C. Either party may, by written notice given at any time or from time to time require subsequent notices to be given to another individual person, whether a party or an officer or a representative, or to a different address, by giving the other party notice of the change in any manner permitted by this Article.
- D. The provisions of this Article shall not alter, modify or excuse any legal or contractual requirement relating to Claims under Division 007100 (General Conditions).

ARTICLE 8 – OTHER PROVISIONS

- A. In order to induce COUNTY to enter into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR represents that it is duly organized, existing and in good standing under applicable state law; is licensed to perform all aspects of the Work; will employ only persons and Subcontractors and designers with all required licenses and certifications; that CONTRACTOR is duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California; that CONTRACTOR has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, the other Contract Documents and the Work to be performed herein; and that the Contract Documents do not violate or create a default under any instrument, Agreement, order or decree binding on CONTRACTOR.
- B. CONTRACTOR shall not assign any portion of the Contract Documents.
- C. Should any part, term or provision of this Agreement or any of the Contract Documents, or any document required herein or therein to be executed or delivered, be declared invalid, void or unenforceable, all remaining parts, terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be invalidated, impaired or affected thereby. If the provisions of any law causing such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability may be waived, they are hereby waived to the end that this Agreement and the Contract Documents may be deemed valid and binding Agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms to the greatest extent permitted by applicable law. In the event any

provision not otherwise included in the Contract Documents is required to be included by any applicable law, that provision is deemed included herein by this reference (or, if such provision is required to be included in any particular portion of the Contract Documents, that provision is deemed included in that portion).

- D. It is understood and agreed that in no instance are the persons signing this Agreement for or on behalf of COUNTY or acting as an employee, agent, or representative of COUNTY, liable on this Agreement or any of the Contract Documents, or upon any warranty of authority, or otherwise, and it is further understood and agreed that liability of COUNTY is limited and confined to such liability as authorized or imposed by the Contract Documents or applicable law.
- E. In entering into a Public Works Contract or a Subcontract to supply goods, services or materials pursuant to a Public Works Contract, CONTRACTOR or Subcontractor offers and agrees to assign to the awarding body all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Section 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, services or materials pursuant to the Public Works Contract or the Subcontract. This assignment shall be made and become effective at the time COUNTY tenders final payment to CONTRACTOR, without further acknowledgment by the parties.
- F. Copies of the general prevailing rates of per diem wages for each craft, classification, or type of worker needed to execute the Contract, as determined by Director of the State of California Department of Industrial Relations, are deemed included in the Contract Documents and on file at COUNTY's RMA Public Works, Parks & Facilities Office, and shall be made available to any interested party on request. Pursuant to California Labor Code Sections 1860 and 1861, in accordance with the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, every CONTRACTOR will be required to secure the payment of compensation to his/her/its employees. CONTRACTOR represents that it is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and CONTRACTOR shall comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work set forth in the Contract Documents.
- G. COUNTY shall have the right to review all phases of CONTRACTOR's design of deferred submittals including, but not limited to, Drawings, Specifications, Shop Drawings, samples and submittals, as specified in the Contract Documents. Such review and other action shall not relieve CONTRACTOR of its responsibility for a complete design of deferred submittals complying with the requirements of the Contract Documents; but rather, such review shall be in furtherance of COUNTY's monitoring and accepting the design of deferred submittals as developed and issued by the CONTRACTOR, consistent with these Contract Documents. CONTRACTOR's responsibility to design deferred submittals and construct the Project in conformance with the Contract Documents shall be absolute.
- H. This Agreement and the Contract Documents shall be deemed to have been entered into in the County of Monterey, State of California, and governed in all respects by California law. The exclusive venue for all disputes or litigation hereunder shall be in the Superior Court for the County of Monterey.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	CONTRACTOR: AVILA BROTHERS, INC DBA AVILA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	
By:	By:	
Name: Carl P. Holm	Principal Name: Steven M. Avila	
Title: Director, Resource Management Agency	Title: President	
Date: , 2019	Title: President 10/25/2019 Date: , 2019	
APPROVED AS TO FORM	By:	
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING	Principal Name: Michael J. Avila	
By:	Title: CFO & Secretary	
Name: Mike Derr	Date: $10/25$, 2019	
Title: Contracts/Purchasing Officer	COMPANY ADDRESS:	
Date: , 2019	Avila Brothers Inc dba Avila Construction Company	
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY	12 Thomas Owens Way, Suite 200	
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL-RISK MANAGEMENT, Leslie J. Girard, Acting County Counsel- Risk Manager	Monterey, CA 93940	
By:	Contractor's License Type: B	
Name: Mary Grace Perry	License Number: 550380	
Title: Deputy County Counsel	License Expiration Date: 12/31/20	
Date: , 2019		
APPROVED AS TO FISCAL TERMS	NOTE: CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO BE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE CONTRACTORS' STATE	
COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER By:	LICENSE BOARD. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD, P O BOX 26000,	
Name: Gary Giboney	SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95826	
Title: Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller	INSTRUCTIONS: If bidder is a corporation, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the	
Date: , 2019	signatures of authorized officers pursuant to California Corporations Code Section 313 and the document shall bear	
APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/INSURANCE LANGUAGE	the corporate seal; if bidder is a limited liability corporation (LCC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two managers and the	
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL-RISK MANAGEMENT	document shall bear the LLC corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the full name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners	
Ву:	authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his/her signature shall be placed above.	
Name: Leslie J. Girard		
Title: Acting County Counsel- Risk Manager		
Date: , 2019		

Date:

This page intentionally left blank.

PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Contract Code Section 20129)
Division 006000

Bond Number: CA3193341 Premium: \$38,605.00 contract term

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,
Avila Brothers, Inc. dba: Avila Construction Company
as Contractor, for the following project:
855 EAST LAUREL DRIVE-EMERGENCY SHELTER, PROJECT NO. 8875, BID NO. 10736; and
WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to secure the faithful performance of said contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, we Avila Brothers, Inc. dba: Avila Construction Company
as Principal, and Great American Insurance Company
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of Five Million Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty One and no/100Dollars
(\$5,760,23100), for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and
truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:
If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue

Project: 855 EAST LAUREL DRIVE-EMERGENCY SHELTER Project No. 8875/Bid No. 10736

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the

specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of

terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the

said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- 1. Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or
- 2. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees, and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 14th day of October, 2019, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)	Avila Brothers, Inc. dba: Avila Construction Compa	any
(1	Principal	
	By: Mel	
	# ⁻	81
	Title:	
(Corporate Seal)	Great American Insurance Company	
9	By: Surety Slot Slot	
	Natalie K. Trofimoff	
ž.	Title: Attorney-in-Fact	

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Civil Code § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of California)
) ss
County of Los Angeles)

On _______, before me, Maria Pena, Notary Public, personally appeared Natalie K. Trofimoff_, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

LAL OF F	MARIA PENA
(3)	Notary Public - California
5	Los Angeles County
The state of	Commission # 2238398
CILIBRITA	My Comm. Expires May 12, 2022

Signature:

(Seal)

Maria Pena, Notary Public

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT	CIVIL CODE § 118
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifito which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,	ies only the identity of the individual who signed the document accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California Monterey	
County of Monterey	
On October 17, 2019 before me, Na	talie A. Rainaud, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared <u>***Michael J Avila</u>	
***********	lame(s) of Signer(s) **************
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatupon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their sture(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
NATALIE A. RAINAUD Notary Public - California Monterey County	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Commission # 2287665 My Comm. Expires May 5, 2023	Williams and official seal.
	Signature Matalie O. Rainand
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public
OPTIC	
Completing this information can d fraudulent reattachment of this f	leter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: Performance E	
Document Date: 10/14/19	Number of Pages: 2
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Natalie	K Trofimoff Attorney-in-Fact
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: <u>Michael J Avila</u>	
CXCorporate Officer – Title(s):	□ Corporate Officer – Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
Other:	
Signer is Representing:	

PAYMENT BOND

(Civil Code Section 9550)
Division 006100

Bond Number: CA3193341 Premium: Incl. w/Performance bond

Williams, the County of Wontercy has awarded to Thiospai,
Avila Brothers, Inc. dba: Avila Construction Company
as Contractor, a contract for the following project:
855 EAST LAUREL DRIVE-EMERGENCY SHELTER, PROJECT NO. 8875, BID NO. 10736 and
WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, material suppliers, and other persons furnishing labor and materials on the project, as provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, we	Avila Brothers, Inc. dba: Avila Construction Company
as Principal, and Great Ar	nerican Insurance Company

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section 9100 in the penal sum of Five Million Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand* Dollars (\$5,760,231.00), for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

*Two Hundred Thirty One and no/100ths.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS the County of Montaray has awarded to Principal

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

If the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, and such persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3, Chapter 5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above- seals this 14th day of Octobe	bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several, 20 ¹⁹ , the name and corporate seal of each
corporate party being hereto affixed a	nd these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative,
pursuant to authority of its governing	
, , ,	**************************************
(Corporate Seal)	Avila Brothers, Inc. dba: Avila Construction Company
, , , , ,	Principal
	By: nole
v 5	
	Title: CFO
(Corporate Seal)	Great American Insurance Company
	By: Surety Surety
	Natalie K. Trofimoff
	Attorney-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Civil Code § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of California)
) ss
County of Los Angeles)

On ______, before me, Maria Pena, Notary Public, personally appeared Natalie K. Trofimoff_, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



Signature:

Maria Pena, Notary Public

(Seal)

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT	CIVIL CODE § 1189
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verificate to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,	fies only the identity of the individual who signed the document accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of	
On October 17, 2019 before me, Na	talie A. Rainaud, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared ***Michael J Avila	*****************************
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatupon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	t he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their ature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
NATALIE A. RAINAUD Notary Public - California Monterey County Commission # 2287665 My Comm. Expires May 5, 2023	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature Matalia Rainand
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above OPTIO	Signature of Notary Public
Completing this information can a	deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond	- Emergency Shelter
Document Date: 10/14/19	Number of Pages: $\frac{2}{2}$
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Natalie	K Trofimoff Attorney-in-Fact
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Michael J Avila Corporate Officer - Title(s): Partner - Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator

Signer is Representing: _

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than SEVEN

No. 0 15063

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof, provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

RICHARD S. SVEC

ANNA SWEETEN

MICHAEL J. HEFFERNAN NATALIE K. TROFIMOFF

MICHAEL SHEAHAN GEOFFREY R. GREEN

PATRICIA S. ARANA

Address ALL OF

SAN JOSE. CALIFORNIA Limit of Power

ALL

\$100,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this day of APRIL 2017

Attest

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Divisional Senior Vice President

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this

20TH

Assistant Secretary

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

APRII day of 2017 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Susan A. Kohorst Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 05-18-2020

Susan a Lohoust

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

OCT 1 4 2019

Assistant Secretary





CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/29/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ·	CONTACT Certificate Requests		
Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. 177 Park Ave, 3rd Floor		08) 352-6759	
San Jose, CA 95113 –	E-MAIL ADDRESS: sjcertificates@alliant.com		
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #	
·	INSURER A : Executive Risk Indemnity Inc	35181	
INSURED	INSURER B : Federal Insurance Company	20281	
Avila Brothers, Inc. dba Avila Construction Company 12 Thomas Owens Way, Suite 200 Monterey, CA 93940	INSURER C : Admiral Insurance Company	24856	
	INSURER D : Western World Insurance Company	13196	
	INSURER E : Indian Harbor Insurance Company	36940	
	INSURER F:		

COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER:**

REVISION NUMBER: 2

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR X 54303212 9/1/2019 9/1/2020 DMMGE TO RENTED \$ 100,00	4		USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH								
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR X 54303212 9/1/2019 9/1/2020 9/1/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,000,00	LTR	ISR TYPE OF INSURANCE			WVD	POLICY NUMBER	MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
MED EXP (Any one person) S 5,00	$\overline{}$		1				,			\$	1,000,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 1,000,00			CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Х		54303212	9/1/2019	9/1/2020	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	.\$	100,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PEO Loc		L_							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
POLICY ROTHER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,000,000			<u> </u>						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO CWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS		GE							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO AUTOS ONLY			POLICY X FROT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
X ANY AUTO			OTHER:							\$	5,000
OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ON	В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
HIRED AUTOS ONLY		Х				54303211	9/1/2019	9/1/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
Comp/Coll Ded \$ 1,000 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$										\$	
C UMBRELLA LIAB X CCCUR			HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY		İ		İ			\$	
State Stat									Comp/Coll Ded	\$	1,000
DED X RETENTION \$ 0	С		UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	10,000,000
B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS 'LIABILITY Y/N Y/N STATUTE OTH- ER STATUTE OTH- ER STATUTE STATUT		X	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			BEX0960383200	9/1/2019	9/1/2020	AGGREGATE	\$	10,000,000
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTINER/EXECUTIVE OFFICE/F/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) N/A 54303335 9/1/2019 9/1/2020 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 2,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY L			DED X RETENTION\$ 0							\$	
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A	В	WOI	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N						X PER OTH-		
(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below (D Excess Liability) GLX1002011-00 (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,000 (P) Per Occ/Agg (2,000,000 (2,000,000 (2,000,000 (2,000,000 (3,000,000 (4,000,000 (4,000,000 (5,000,000 (5,000,000 (6,000,000 (7,000,0		ANY				54303335 9/1/2019 9/1/2020 _{E.L. EACH AC}		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
(D) Excess Liability: GLX1002011-00 (10/29/2019) 9/1/2020 Per Occ/Agg (2,000,00)								E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	_\$	1,000,000	
										\$	1,000,000
E Prof/Poll Liability PEC004664704 9/1/2019 9/1/2020 \$1M Each/Aggregate 2,000,000	(D)	Excess Liability			:	GLX1002011-00	(10/29/2019)	9/1/2020	Per Occ/Agg		(2,000,000
	E	Pro	f/Poll Liability			PEC004664704	9/1/2019	9/1/2020	\$1M Each/Aggregate		2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) RE: Avila Job #19-108, Emergency Shelter, 855 East Laurel Drive, Salinas, CA

Combined \$14 Million.

This cancels and replaces certificate issued on 10/23/19. The County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees are included as Additional Insured as respects Liability arising out of operations (work) performed by or on behalf of the Named Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and Automobile Liability policies. The General Liability and Automobile Liability evidenced herein is primary and Non-Contributory to other insurance available to the Additional Insured, but only in accordance with the policy provisions.

CERT	ΊF	ICA	JE	HU	LD	ER	

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey Monterey County Resource Management Agency 1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor Salinas, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Veffeinen

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
The County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees	Job# 19-108 Emergency Shelter 855 Laurel Drive, Salinas, CA

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location And Description Of Completed Operations			
The County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees	Job# 19-108 Emergency Shelter 855 East Laurel Drive, Salinas, CA			
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.				

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
 - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
 - 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

POLICY NUMBER: 54303212

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY INSURANCE FOR SCHEDULED ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Additional Insured:

Location Of Covered Operations:

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.

ALL LOCATIONS

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

With respect only to the Additional Insured and at the Location Of Covered Operations shown in the Schedule, the following is added to SECTION IV -COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Paragraph 4. Other Insurance and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured with respect to the Location Of Covered Operations shown in the Schedule under this policy provided that:

- (1) The Additional Insured is a named insured under such other insurance; and
- (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: AVILA BROTHERS, INC. DBA AVILA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Endorsement Effective Date: 09/01/2019

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section II — Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D.2. of Section I — Covered Autos Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

This endorsement modifies the Business Auto Coverage Form.

1. EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

Paragraph A.2.b. – CANCELLATION - of the COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS form IL 00 17 is deleted and replaced with the following:

 60 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.

2. BROAD FORM INSURED

A. Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or Formed Organizations As Insureds

The Named Insured shown in the Declarations is amended to include:

- Any legally incorporated subsidiary in which you own more than 50% of the voting stock on the effective date of the Coverage Form. However, the Named Insured does not include any subsidiary that is an "insured" under any other automobile policy or would be an "insured" under such a policy but for its termination or the exhaustion of its Limit of Insurance.
- Any organization that is acquired or formed by you and over which you maintain majority ownership. However, the Named Insured does not include any newly formed or acquired organization:
 - (a) That is an "insured" under any other automobile policy;
 - (b) That has exhausted its Limit of Insurance under any other policy; or
 - (c) 180 days or more after its acquisition or formation by you, unless you have given us written notice of the acquisition or formation.

Coverage does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" that results from an "accident" that occurred before you formed or acquired the organization.

B. Employees as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. – WHO IS AN INSURED – of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to add the following:

d. Any "employee" of yours while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or

borrow in your business or your personal affairs.

C. (Lessors as Insureds)

Paragraph A.1. – WHO IS AN INSURED – of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to add the following:

- e. The lessor of a covered "auto" while the "auto" is leased to you under a written agreement if:
 - The agreement requires you to provide direct primary insurance for the lessor; and
 - (2) The "auto" is leased without a driver. Such leased "auto" will be considered a covered "auto" you own and not a covered "auto" you hire.

However, the lessor is an "insured" only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the acts or omissions by:

- 1. You;
- Any of your "employees" or agents; or
- 3. Any person, except the lessor or any "employee" or agent of the lessor, operating an "auto" with the permission of any of 1. and/or 2. above.

D. (Persons And Organizations As Insureds) Under A Written Insured Contract) Paragraph A.1 – WHO IS AN INSURED – of

SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to add the following:

- f. Any person or organization with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto", provided that you and such person or organization have agreed under an express provision in a written "insured contract", written agreement or a written permit issued to you by a governmental or public authority to add such person or organization to this policy as an "insured".
 - However, such person or organization is an "insured" only:

- with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto"; and
- (2) for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by an "accident" which takes place after:
 - (a) You executed the "insured contract" or written agreement; or
 - (b) The permit has been issued to you.
- 3. FELLOW EMPLOYEE COVERAGE

EXCLUSION B.5. - FELLOW EMPLOYEE – of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE does not apply.

4. PHYSICAL DAMAGE – ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE Paragraph A.4.a. – TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES – of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to provide a limit of \$50 per day for temporary transportation expense, subject to a maximum limit of \$1,000.

5. AUTO LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

Paragraph A. 4. – COVERAGE EXTENSIONS - of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add the following:

c. Unpaid Loan or Lease Amounts

In the event of a total "loss" to a covered "auto", we will pay any unpaid amount due on the loan or lease for a covered "auto" minus:

- The amount paid under the Physical Damage Coverage Section of the policy; and
- 2. Any:
 - a. Overdue loan/lease payments at the time of the "loss":
 - Financial penalties imposed under a lease for excessive use, abnormal wear and tear or high mileage;
 - c. Security deposits not returned by the lessor:
 - d. Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease; and
 - Carry-over balances from previous loans or leases.

We will pay for any unpaid amount due on the loan or lease if caused by:

- Other than Collision Coverage only if the Declarations indicate that Comprehensive Coverage is provided for any covered "auto";
- Specified Causes of Loss Coverage only if the Declarations indicate that Specified Causes of Loss Coverage is provided for any covered "auto"; or
- Collision Coverage only if the Declarations indicate that Collision Coverage is provided for any covered "auto.
- 6. RENTAL AGENCY EXPENSE

Paragraph A. 4. – COVERAGE EXTENSIONS – of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add the following:

d. Rental Expense

We will pay the following expenses that you or any of your "employees" are legally obligated to pay because of a written contract or agreement entered into for use of a rental vehicle in the conduct of your business:

MAXIMUM WE WILL PAY FOR ANY ONE CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT:

- \$2,500 for loss of income incurred by the rental agency during the period of time that vehicle is out of use because of actual damage to, or "loss" of, that vehicle, including income lost due to absence of that vehicle for use as a replacement:
- \$2,500 for decrease in trade-in value of the rental vehicle because of actual damage to that vehicle arising out of a covered "loss"; and
- 3. \$2,500 for administrative expenses incurred by the rental agency, as stated in the contract or agreement.
- \$7,500 maximum total amount for paragraphs
 2. and 3. combined.
- EXTRA EXPENSE BROADENED COVERAGE
 Paragraph A.4. COVERAGE EXTENSIONS of
 SECTION III PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
 is amended to add the following:
 - e. Recovery Expense

We will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered "auto" to you.

8. AIRBAG COVERAGE

Paragraph B.3.a. - EXCLUSIONS – of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE does not apply to the accidental or unintended discharge of an airbag. Coverage is excess over any other collectible insurance or warranty specifically designed to provide this coverage.

- AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT - BROADENED COVERAGE Paragraph C.2. – LIMIT OF INSURACE - of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - \$2,000 is the most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident" to all electronic equipment that reproduces, receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals which, at the time of "loss", is:
 - Permanently installed in or upon the covered "auto" in a housing, opening or other location that is not normally used by the "auto" manufacturer for the installation of such equipment;
 - Removable from a permanently installed housing unit as described in Paragraph
 a.a. above or is an integral part of that equipment; or
 - c. An integral part of such equipment.

10. GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE – of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE the following is added:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

11. TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Paragraph D.- DEDUCTIBLE – of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add the following:

If this Coverage Form and any other Coverage Form or policy issued to you by us that is not an automobile policy or Coverage Form applies to the same "accident", the following applies:

- If the deductible under this Business Auto Coverage Form is the smaller (or smallest) deductible, it will be waived; or
- If the deductible under this Business Auto Coverage Form is not the smaller (or smallest) deductible, it will be reduced by the amount of the smaller (or smallest) deductible.

12. AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

Paragraph A.2.a. - DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF AN ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is deleted and replaced with the following:

- a. In the event of "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss", you must promptly notify us when the "accident" is known to:
 - You or your authorized representative, if you are an individual;
 - (2) A partner, or any authorized representative, if you are a partnership;
 - (3) A member, if you are a limited liability company; or
 - (4) An executive officer, insurance manager, or authorized representative, if you are an organization other than a partnership or limited liability company.

Knowledge of an "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss" by other persons does not imply that the persons listed above have such knowledge. Notice to us should include:

- (1) How, when and where the "accident" or "loss" occurred;
- (2) The "insured's" name and address; and
- (3) To the extent possible, the names and addresses of any injured persons or witnesses.

13. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

Paragraph A.5. - TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is deleted and replaced with the following:

We will waive the right of recovery we would otherwise have against another person or organization for "loss" to which this insurance applies, provided the "insured" has waived their rights of recovery against such person or organization under a contract or agreement that is entered into before such "loss".

To the extent that the "insured's" rights to recover damages for all or part of any payment made under this insurance has not been waived, those rights are transferred to us. That person or organization must do everything necessary to secure our rights and must do nothing after "accident" or "loss" to impair them. At our request, the insured will bring suit or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them.

14. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

Paragraph B.2. – CONCEALMENT, MISREPRESENTATION or FRAUD of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS - is deleted and replaced with the following:
If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards existing at the inception date of your policy, we will not void coverage under this Coverage Form because of such failure.

15. AUTOS RENTED BY EMPLOYEES

Paragraph B.5. - OTHER INSURANCE of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS - is amended to add the following:

- e. Any "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" on your behalf and at your direction will be considered an "auto" you hire. If an "employee's" personal insurance also applies on an excess basis to a covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" on your behalf and at your direction, this insurance will be primary to the "employee's" personal insurance.
- 16. HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY Paragraph B.7.b.(5).(a) - POLICY PERIOD, COVERAGE TERRITORY of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - (a) A covered "auto" of the private passenger type is leased, hired, rented or borrowed without a driver for a period of 45 days or less; and

17. RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE

Paragraph C. of - SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is deleted and replaced by the following: "Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by any person, including mental anguish or death as a result of the "bodily injury" sustained by that person.



EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/29/2019

THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST. PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (408) 352-6700 Travelers Property Casualty Company of America Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. 177 Park Ave, 3rd Floor San Jose, CA 95113 E-MAIL ADDRESS: sjcertificates@alliant.com FAX (A/C, No): (408) 352-6759 CODE SUB CODE: AGENCY CUSTOMER ID #: AVILAC0001 Avila Construction Company INSURED LOAN NUMBER POLICY NUMBER 12 Thomas Owens Way, Suite 200 QT-660-2L182774-TIL-19 Monterey, CA 93940 FFFECTIVE DATE **EXPIRATION DATE** CONTINUED UNTIL TERMINATED IF CHECKED 1/1/2020 1/1/2021 THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED: PROPERTY INFORMATION LOCATION/DESCRIPTION Project Location: 855 Laurel Drive, Salinas, CA THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. COVERAGE INFORMATION PERILS INSURED BASIC **BROAD** COVERAGE / PERILS / FORMS AMOUNT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE **Builders Risk - Covered Property Limit** \$5.760.231 5.000 \$1,000,000 5,000 **Builders Risk - Temporary Location Limit Builders Risk - Transit Limit** \$1,000,000 5,000 REMARKS (Including Special Conditions) Special Conditions: RE: Avila Job# 19-108, Emergency Shelter, 855 East Laurel Drive, Salinas, CA Evidence of Insurance. CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAME AND ADDRESS LOSS PAYER ADDITIONAL INSURED LENDER'S LOSS PAYABLE MORTGAGEE LOAN# **County of Monterey Monterey County Resource Management Agency** 1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor **AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE** Salinas, CA 93901